Net on-balance sheet position 262,034 122,219 -122,409 -36,326 225,518
Effect of derivatives held for risk
management

-93,660 0 93,660 0 0

Net off-balance sheet position 26,501 -24,501 -2,000 0 0
Total interest repricing gap 194,875 97,718 -30,749 -36,326 225,518

The Bank employs a monthly stress test of the interest rate risk in the banking book by measuring the
impact of shifting the relevant interest rates for every currency on the fair value of all interest-rate sensitive
assets and liabilities in the banking book.

Table 5.4 summarises the sensitivity of the Bank’s banking book fair value resulting from a flat 100 bps
upward and downward shift of all yield curves at year-end.

5.4.4 Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk (FX risk) is the risk of loss due to exchange rate fluctuations. Foreign exchange
risk within the Bank may arise from holding assets in one currency and liabilities in another, or from a
spot or forward foreign exchange trade, currency swaps or other currency contracts that are not matched
with an offsetting contract. The net FX balance at year-end 2021 and 2020 can be seen in Table 5.5.

64 Risk and Capital Management 2021

Table 5.4: Interest rate risk (fair value sensitivity) in the banking book at year-end

2021 2020
+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

ISK non-indexed -3,551 3,717 -102 94
ISK indexed 4,460 -4,808 4,366 -4,293
EUR 4,747 -4,948 2,074 -2,184
SEK 24 -24 14 -14
USD -41 41 -74 74
Other 8 -8 14 -14
Total 5,647 -6,029 6,293 -6,337

Table 5.5: Net FX balance

Net position at year-end

2021 2020

CHF -28 174

EUR -1,804 933

GBP 375 233

JPY 122 88

USD -485 2,422

Other 712 89

Total -1,108 3,939

Figure 5.2: Net FX balance (ISK bn)

1.5%

−0.5%

0.4%

−0.1%
−0.4%

−2

0

2

4

−2%

0%

2%

4%

Q4 2020 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021

Net FX balance (left axis) % of capital base (right axis)

65 Risk and Capital Management 2021

5.4.5 Other market risk
Other market risk within the Bank is comprised of indexation risk and risk due to credit valuation adjust-
ment (CVA).

CVA is an adjustment to the fair value (or price) of derivative instruments to account for counterparty
credit risk. The derivative contracts the Bank enters into that entail CVA risk are well collateralised,
reducing CVA risk. Hence, the Bank’s CVA risk is low and considered immaterial.

Indexation risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of CPI-indexed financial instruments